Agenda:

Place:

Date:

Item

5.1

52

a3

5.4

5.5

5.6

3

58

59

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119
For the 5" meeting of the Finance Committee

Board Room of National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra.

Friday, the 17" June, 2005 at 11.00 a.m.

WedndS, iy, 49 Fonne Jors™

Agenda

To confirm the minutes of 4" meeting of the Finance
Committee, NIT, Kurukshetra held on 29.10.2004.

To note follow up action taken on the minutes of 3 meeting of
the Finance Committee held on 24.5.2004,

To note follow up action taken on the minutes of 4" meeting of
the Finance Committee held on 29.10.2004.

To consider and approve Annual Accounts of the National
Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra for the year 2004-2005.

To consider the rate of interest on C.P.F balances of the
subscribers for the period 1.4.2005 to 31.3.2006.

To consider the request of Dr. Ashwani Kumar, Lecturer, EED,
for waiving off registration fee paid for International
Conference.

To note the position of Research Schemes/Projects sanctioned to
the principal Investigators.

To consider reimbursement of Medical expenses of Sh. Harjeet
Singh, Lab. Attendant.

To consider reimbursement of expenses incurred on treatment of
wife of Dr. ML Garg, Asstt. Professor, Mathematics
Department.

Page No.

1-13

14-16

17-18

19-22

23

24

25-27

28

29



5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

ii

To consider release of detained amount to Sh. S.K. Chhabra, Ex-
Asstt. Out of Ex-employees Account.

To consider action taken by the Institute to retain a sum of
Rs. 83978/- out of Leave encashment of Sh. Kirpal Singh, Ex-

Dy. Supdt.

To approve the action taken by the Institute to retain a sum of
Rs. 2,42,732/- from Sh. Kanshi Ram, Ex-Restorer for final
settlement of Court case pending in Hon'ble Supreme Court of
India.

To consider payment of TA for the journeys undertaken by
Car/Taxi.

To note action taken by the Institute to make purchases above
Rs. 2.00 lacs and upto Rs. 3.00 lacs per item.

To consider and approve the minutes of the 3™ meeting of the
Building & Works Committee, National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra held on 26.4.2005.

To consider remuneration/perks for Proctor, Chief Warden, Dy.
Chief Warden, Wardens and some administrative
Officers/Officials.

To approve action taken by the Institute to retain the retrial
benefits of Smt. Subodh Srivastava, Ex-counter Superintendent,
on account of unauthorized occupation of the Institute
accommodation.

30

31

32

33-34

35

36-40

41-45

46-48



—1m

To confirm the minutes of 4™ Meeting of Finance Committee, NIT,
Kurukshetra held on 29.10.2004.

Item 5.1

The minutes of the 4" Meeting of the Finance Committee held on
29.10.2004 were circulated to the members vide letter No. A/4™ FC/8419-25 dated
1.12.04, Sh. R.C. Gaba, Assistant Financial Adviser, Government of India, Ministry of
Higher

Education(Integrated Finance Division), New Delhi sent his comments on Item No. 4.1,

Human  Resource  Development, Department of  Secondary &

4.4, 4.6 which were received through FAX on 1.11.2004 i.e. after the Meeting of the

Finance Committee. The comments offered by him are reproduced below:

Item Observations of Sh. R.C. Gaba, AFA, Present Status of the Issue
4.1 Minutes may be confirmed subject to the | The instructions contained
condition that our letter dated 23.6.2004 is | in Government of India,
considered by the Finance Committee. letter dated 23.6.2004 were
kept in view while getting
the minutes approved from

the Board of Governors,

4.4 Increase on non-salary component is quiet | While considering this item
substantial, compared to last year position | representative of
and there may be scope for required | Government  of  India,
curtailment on this account. IFD do not | Ministry of Human
support RE 2004-2005 and BE 2005-2006 | Resource Development,
projection under non-plan. Attention of the | Department of Secondary &
Management is drawn to the austeri Higher Education, New
instructions issued by the Ministry on 24" | Delhi suggested and his
September, 2004 copy enclosed. suggestions were

considered and the Budget
proposal for the year 2004-
05 and 2005-06 were recast
and were annexed in the
minutes itself.

4.6 The proposal regarding engagement of part- | While considering the item
time Dental Surgeon is not approved, | the Finance Commitice has
General Doctor can recommend to the | approved the proposal of
recognized hospitals under CGHS and the | the Institute and  that
medical bill may be reimbursed in such | proposal stands ratified by
cases. the Board of Governors in

its 7" meeting held on
19.2.2005.




=2-

A copy of the minutes of the 4th meeting of the Finance Committee held
on 29.10.2004 and comments received from Sh. R.C. Gaba, Assistant Financial Adviser,
Government of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of
Secondary & Higher Education(Integrated Finance Division), New Delhi are placed as
Annexure A pagefrom 3  to_ 13 |

The Finance Committee may confirm the minutes of 4" Meeting of the
Finance Committee held on 29.10.2004.



Annexure-i
e Ttem 5,1

NG TIONAL INSTITUTE OF 11 CHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-130119

Minutes of the 4™ meeting of the Finance Committee
National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra held
on 29.10.2004 at 11.00 A M, in the Board Room of
National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra

PRESENT:

rof. B.1.. Dhoopar. ¢ i irman
Hon ble Chairman, Board ol Governors

& Chitivman, Finance Commiltee,

NIT. Kurukshetra

1134, Sector-28.

Faridabad-12 1008 (1aryana)

Sh. AVNS Sastry, Member
Desk Officer.

Government ol India.

Ministry of Human Resource Development,

Department ol Seeondary & Higher Education,

Shastei Bhawan, New Delhi

(Representative of the Techmical Bureau)
Government of India,

Ministry of Tuman Resource Development,
Department of Secondary & Higher Fducation.
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi)

Dr. 5.N. Mahendra, Dircctor-Mem bey
Director.,

National Institute of Technology,

Rurukshetra

Sh. RIS Lohehab. Member-Secretary
Registrar

National Institute of Technolopy.

Kurukshewra

Sh, Dharam Vir. IAS, Financial Commissioner & Principal-Secretary 1o
Covernment of Haryana, Technical Edueation Department and  Dr. RS, Sirohl, Divector,
11, New Delhi expressed their inability to attend the meeting due to their pre-occupation.

Atl-



=

Sh, Bhaskar Chatterjee, 1AS, Financial Commisioner & Principal-
Seeretary o Government of Haryana, Finance Department or his re sresentative and
Sh. Hulas Singh, Director. 1FD, Government of India, Ministry ol Human Resource
Development. Department of Secondary & Higher Education, Nev Delhi also could not
attend the meeting.

The Director-Member  welcomed the Hon'ble * ‘hairman,  Board ol
Governors & Finance Committee and the other members of the Fin mee Commitiee, The
Registrar, Member-Seeretary took up the Agenda ltems one by one.

The Finance Committee made recommendations/too!. decisions as under;

Item 4.1 To confirm the minutes of 3™ meeting of the Fina ice Commitiee,
National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra he o on 24.5.2004,

The minutes of the 3" meeting of Finance Commiree. National Institute
of Technology. Kurukshetrad held on 24.5.2004 were confirmed sul jeet 1o decision taken
by the Board of Governors in their 6" meeting held on 30.9 1004 on the Finance
Committee minutes under the Board of Governors Agenda ltem 6.3

Item 4.2 To note follow up action taken on the minutes of e 3 meeting of the
Finance Committee held on 24.5.2004.

The Finance Committee noted that the minutes «f 3" meeting of the
Finance Committee ol National Institute of Technology, Kurukshra held on 24.5.2004
have been ratified by the Board of Governors in their 6™ meeting beld on 30.9.2004 and
accordingly follow up action will be reported to the Finance ¢ smmiltee in its next
meeling.

Item 4.3 To consider the Revised Budget Estimates for the year 2004-2005 and
Original Budget Estimates for 2005-2006 for Undergraduate Courses,

And
Ttem 4. To consider Revised Budget Estimates for the sear 2004-2008 and
Original Budget Estimates for the year 2005-2006 for Postgraduate

Courses.

While considering the Agenda ltem 4.3 relating to R1BE for the year 2004-
2005 and OBE for the year 2005-2006 for the Undergraduate Cou: wes, the representative
ol Government of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development. Department of
Secondary & Higher Education. New Delhi suggested that the lostitute should prepare
Budget Estimates in respect of Undergraduate Courses and Postgra. mate Courses together
instead of preparing separately.  He assured that efforts will be viade 1o allocate more
grant to the Institute for the vear 2004-2005 in addition to the gt already allocated..
He advised that Institute should recast the Budget proposals for 1112 year 2004-2005 and
2005-2006. The total tentative allocation for Undergraduate and Postgraduate Courses
will amount to Rs. 1000.00 laes For the year 2004-2005 and Ry, 110000 laes fur the year
2005-2006.  Accordingly. the budget proposals Tor Undergradioate and Postgraduate
Courses together are as per the statement enclosed.

4f '~



5= )
Item 4.5 To note Fee Structure from the students adivitted under DASA,
SAARC and ICCR Scheme for the year 2004-200 5 onwards.

The Finance Committee suggested that the Institt ¢ should explore the
possibility of admitting more students through Ed.Cil Noida or sther agencies in the
coming years so that the facilities/infrastructure available in the In titute may be utilized
by more students of the other foreign countries. The Chairman. Finance Committee
suggested that the Institute should take up the matter with EdLCil as well as various
Embassics so that the Institute may attract more students. By doing o the Institute will be
able (o generate more revenue.

lem 4.0 To consider engagement of Dental-Surgeon on p:t -time basis,

The Finance Committee recommended to the Boar ! ol Governors that a
Dental-Surgeon on part-time basis be engaged by the Instite ¢ at a consolidated
honorarium of Rs. 4.000/- per month and as per other terms and ¢onditions proposed by
the Institute in Agenda ltem 4.6,

ltem 4.7 To note the position of Research Schemes/ Proje ts sanetioned to the
Principal-Investigators.

While discussing the above item the Finanee Comy Gittee noted that very
meagre number of schemes/projects have been sanctioned by vasious agencics to the
Institute during the current linancial year. The Finance Committe = suggested that the
Institute should take steps o get more schemes/projects so that the rescarely activities ol
the Institute may be accelerated.

Item 4.8 To note action taken by the Institute te make purchases above Rs,
2.00 Lacs and upto 3.00 laes per item.

The Finance Committee noted the information Tur ished in the Aponda
liem 4.8.

Table
Hem 4.9 To consider conduct of Audit of the Tustitute for ¢ ¢ year 2003-2004.

The Finance Commitiee noted the action taken by (e Institute in getting
the Annual Accounts audited from a reputed Chartered Accountant empanelled with the
Comptroller & Auditor General of India, The Finance Committee noted that the accounts
will also be got audited and certified from the AG (Audit), aryana.

Table

Item 410 To consider the position of outstanding advanc: s against the PWD
B&R.

While considering the above item, the Finance Conimittee suggested that
the Institute must take up the matter to get the unspent balance to he tne ol Ry, 39.81
lacs refunded from the Ixecutive Engineer. Provincial Division No.o L PWD H&R,
Kurukshetrn and to get Ulilization Certificate of Rs. 17.89 lac: from the Exceutive
Fngineer, Provineial Division No. 11, PWD B&R, Kurukshetra,

JlL



=B
Table

Hem 4,11 To consider increase in delegation of financial povers to the Registrar
and the Deputy Registrar (Acs.) of NIT, Kurukshetra,

The Finance Committee recommended to the Boa'd ol Governors that
financial powers of the Registrar and the Deputy Registrar (Acs.) be enhanced as
proposed in the Agenda ltem 4,11,

Any Other ltem
The Representative of Government of India. Ministry ol Human Resource
Development. Department of Secondary & Higher Education, Shastri Bhawan, New
Delhi advised that the decision taken by the Building & Works Committee be placed
invariably before the Finance Committee as the same relates to financial matters,
The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

r Heke Lﬁ,/”"

(RI'S 1 .OHCHAD)
REGISTRAR & MEMBER-SECRETARY



=
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, KU RUKSHETRA

Annexur:to ltem 4.3 and 4.4

RECAST BUDGET PROPOSAL®Y
RBE-2004-2005 OBE-2005-2006
Head of Account uG PG Total uc FG Tota
{Rupees in Lact)

Pay & Allowances 900.00 35.00 935.00 91300 4000 95000
Scholarship 010 50.00 50.10 4,10 60.00 60 10
Departmental Opertaing Cost 23.00 4.00 27.00 2300 300 30 00
Contingencies 3000 4.00 34.00 3:00 400 3500
Libiary 6.00 300 9.00 .00 300 900
NCT 0.03 - 0.03 103 - 00l
Maintenance of Buildings,
Roads, Eleclrical Fittings etc. 20.00 - 20.00 2150 - 20.5¢
Hogpital, Medical and Other
Charges 350 - 3.50 100 - 400
Study Tour of Students 050 - 0.50 150 - 050
Special Rapair to Vehicles 1.00 - 1.00 1.00 - 100
Campus Interview for sludenls 100 - 1.00 100 - 100
Maintenance of Compuler,
EPABX el 4.00 - .00 10.00 - 10 on
Tetal 994.13 96.00 1090.13 1013.13 11200 11253
Liss Income 275.00 29210

81513 833 13
Add daficit as on 1.4 2004 164.59
Net requie-ment of funds 979.82

Qeey -
e

DEPU! ¥ REGISTRAR(ACS.)



AQV=01-205¢ 11:11A4  FROM- T-1€6  P.001 F=4%6

o d 2 (2Tl
he B [

No.F.<8-10:2001-IFD
GOVERMMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY 'OF HUMAI RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF SECCINDARY & HIGHER EDUCATION

New. Delhi, the 26" Ocloter, 2004

The Rcmfw?'i?./

National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra,

HARYANA.

EAXNO. 01744- 2065/38050

SUBJECT: 4™ MEETING OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE TO HE
HELD ON 28™ C:ZTOBER, 2004.

Sir,

| am directad 1o refer to yeur communication No, A/4™ FG/7510-
16 dated the 18" October, 200¢ on the subject mentioned above and to
furnish below the comments of FD:-

Itern 4.1 Minutes may be confirmec subject to the cond tion that
our lotter dated 23™ June, 2004 ia considered by the
Financa Commiftae.

Hern 4.4, Incranse on nor-selary component is quite subastantiel,
comparec to |as! year position, and there may be scope
for required curt:{imant on this count. IFD do not suppart
RE 2004-06 and BE 2005-06 projection under hon-Plan.
Attarvion of the Management Is drawn to the austeri
instructlons issied by Ministry of Finance on 24
Setember, 200¢ (copy enclosed).

llem 4.8 The proposal regarding engagemesnt of part-time Dental
Sugwon is n:l approved.  Geperal Doctor cén
recommended fo the recognised hospilal under CGHS
and the Medical Bill may be relmbursed (n such cases,

Yours falthfully,

s

(R.C. GABA)
Assll. Financial Advisar
Encl: ag gbove.



lC\f “01-2004 11:2aM  FRou-

—o- | T-IEE P 003 pegs

—1EN

E. No 7(8YE-Coort 2004
Ga/emmant of Irdla
Minletry of Finarce
Departmant of Expunditure

I aw Cielf, the 24™ Saptember, 2004

Qr Rk MEMQRA! UM

- Suh Guidellnai en expend!/Lre management -
Fiscal pru nce nind uulttrlly

In supersaasion of this: Dapartments (. Ma. datod 17/8/1896, 20/8/1988,

5/8/1009, 24/6/2000 and 10/10/2001 on the subjéot dlted “abave, the following
austority measurss shall take efficl from Ocu:lmr 1, g004

0)

i)

iy

)

v)

vy

vii)

All on-galng programmes and w:hamam bojrr Plsn and non-Plan, sho.ld be
carefully rev , serutinized and ev:luatad to determine their continued

relevancs. This exarcisn should be tuken up lrmmdlmly and completad
before tha snd of mh calondar yoar, S

Deviations of expandltum fem the pr:mrbtsd budgotnry cclllngs should not
ba allowsd. FAs'shoulf personally onsuie that‘unauthorized expanditura
above tha appropriations s not Incurre: 17 any circurnstances.

It should be ensured that all profit-maling PSEs declare a minimum dividend
on equity of 20% or a min'murn dividond pay out of 20% of post-tax profits,
whichever is higher. “This-minimuf- - divi3 pay>olt In ‘réépect of OIl,
Petroleum, Chemical and other infragiiucture sectors ehould be 30% of post-
tax profits; ! "

All profit tnaking companlus muat nlu.e onm!dar qulng bonus shares to thi
Govemmaent;

All proft making Joirt Venlure mrgg’%’n shouid be asked 1o make
concarie: efforts to-give e dividend of Govamment squity-holding;

Other nen-tax receipts. should be rw:led*so that at least the cost of the
services is regovered.

Budget farmulation shauld lay greator e phasl- on expilcit recogniton of the
revenue conatraints and A reallstic projaction of the budgetary allocations
requirec for various pm}udulmam 6 and there must be rigid adharence to
budgatary callings. Al proceduret. lald down for Incurring both Plan and
Non-Plan expenditura on schames unould be followed scrupulously. in view
of the severe constrainie on resources, additional funds to any Ministry cr
Department shall not by provided at ths: ravlsad ‘estimate stage, excapt In
rare an: exceptional circumetancen,



NOV-DI-2004 11:10AM  FRCH-

vili)

Ix)

x)

i)

xii)

xiil)

Xiv)

xV)-

xvl)

xvil)

T-166  P.002 F-44%

"
- l L I

=] 0=

No fresh financlel commpitmants snould bz made on lkems which ara 7ot
provided for in'the budgét approved by Peillament,

There have buen cases of Minietrles reledising funds to autonomous bodies
yaar after year, despite the facl that there ;re s bstentlal balances with them
remalning unutllleed and kapt in deposi with the banks, . The Ministries
should complate a detalled roview of al sucn cases by 31.10.2004 and,
pending such & review, the Milnlstries a? advised not to releage funds in
such cases. The responelbl ity for regulatng release of funds In thase cases
will rest with the Financial Advkiers (FAs).

Most autorniornous bodies @ra givan 100% daflck grants. These shall be
reduced In a graded manner by 6% In slccessive years, |.e. 1o 86% In the
first year, 90% in the seconcl yaar and sa :n, Ir respect of such bodlas which
have the potential of ralsing reacurces. '

Timely repeyrnent of loans provided by the Government to the PSUs end
payment of fees/charges on Governrrant Guarantees should also be
monitored by the FAs.

There shall bs a mandatory 10196 cut in tha budgetary alocation. fer non-plan,

non-salary expenditure, includlng OTA/ ‘ono-arlum. No re-appropriation of

funds to augment these hoatls of experitura- would be allowed. Aysterty .

must be raflected In fumishing of olfcesioffices at residences. The
expanditure limit prescribed for these purjoses shall he strictly enforced,

Utmost eccnomy should be éxercleed I use of staff cars and other officlal
vehicles. In mccordance with “he ceiling j1#esc-ibed at Si, No. (xli), there shall
be a 10% cul In the consuingtlon and al acatlon of furds for expenditure on
POL and travel,

Foreign traval should ba rasiricted to unavoldable officlal engagamants.
Thera shall k2 a ban on foraign travel for Sudy Tors, Seminars, Works 10ps
ete. funded by the Govt. of Indla except f:r annual and other formal meatings
of bilatera/muitliateral bodies viz. IMIF, Warld Bank, WHO, ILO, Jaint
Commisslons, etc. Size of officlal c¢nlegalions, where foreign travel is
unavoidable, shall be rastrizted to the bars minimum.

The rate of per diem allowance for travii abroad to all countrles and for all
categories, officiala/ non-afficlals belonging to Government, autonomous
institutions and P&Us shall continue to b s deprassed by 26% as at prasant,

Utmost austerity will be observid in  organizing confereices/
seminarsivorkshaps, All grants being giver: for such purposes wou!d be
roviewed by Department o' Expendlture.

Ban on creetion of Plan and Non-Flan :osts will confinue. Any unavoljable
proposals for the creatior of plan posis including Groups "B', 'C' and ‘D'

pasts shall continue to be rafarred 1o thi Mirlstry of Finance (Department of
Expenditure} for approval.



NOY=01=2004 11:12AM

xviif)

XiX)

=

2,

FRCM- T-166  P.004 F=458

-

=11l-=

Every Ministry/Department snall undorizke a review of all the posts which are
lying vacant in the Minis'ry/Departme- | and in the Altached and Subardinate
Offices, in consultation with the lilnjsry of Finance (Depariment of
Expendiure). FAs will ensure that ths raview Is completed In a time bound
manner (and, In any evant, not late* tha1 31.10.2004) and full delalls of
vacant pouts In thelr raspective Minlsiries etc., are availableys T the raview
is completad, no vacant pasts ehall Lo filed up except w}:l/lna approvgl of
the Ministry of Finance tlJepa:trnsm o Exp,andih,lm). o
Implementation of existing Inslructiont concerning abcliunu\of posts shoulc
be ensured.

Purchase of new vehicles Is banned .ntil “urther orders, Excapﬂonn will be:
allowad only for meeting the operational raquiremants cf Defence, Central
Para Military Forces, etc. New vehiclas shall not ba purchased' aven in
replacernent of condemned vehicles. Hiring of private vehicles from cutside
shall be lirmited to the number of vehi:lzs candemned.

Sacratarios to the Governrnenl of Indl: and Financial Advisers are re juestac

to ensure strict compliancs of the above Ins fuctions.

ﬂSw\ 1
Jnra:lm}ﬁf &
Sacratary to the Government of India

To

Lol

All Secratarlas to the Gavemmant of Indla (By Nams)
All FAs (By Name)
All Heads of Public Seclor Entarprisen

- 1'.'
G
¥

')

[ e



=12~

uid TR 1200 T T T TR TR

- —lyee

Fao Mo 04794430059
M. 409200 1-1FD
Governmant ¢! India
Minlstry of Humarn Resource Davelupment
Departiment of Sacandary 1) Higher Education
Integratad Finantn Division

LA AL AL ]

Shavitil Dhawan, New Dollu
Dated the 23" June, 2004
To,
ha Eeglstror,
Haticnal Tnstitute of Technokxy.
Freulesheten = 116 110

Subfact; Mhntas of the 3* munting o tha Flnance Connnll toe (FC) of
NIT, Kurukshe e frelid on 2652004

Sin,
1wt directed W refer 10 yoor elte o, AV AECHTD 7 dated 9.6.009
niud 1o sy \hat the Minutos of tie 3 11 meeting held on 24" [0y 2004 Lave

breon gung through, s followh g amenziients n the Minutes may plonse L
made; -

Ilem Ne, 2.5 It moy Le noba., however, Uit n Ue avint of rat= ol
Interest on CPI Investments being less than 7% during 2004-05, Il at oll,
payment of Interast on CPF balane)s of the subscribers will sccordingly be
mede ot lesser rate.

Lem Mo, 3.6 Mirules may 2e sultably madified I view of the
camments Indicatet as uniler: -

"D did ot s Wtha prop:ztal to increase the contdbullon from
Cavernmont Ludget b tho Stal” Wellare Fund,  However, since the

©entributions fead veere vy ok, e FC recomeiended o the BOG that
e propasal of the lvdtite o mbance e contilbation of Stall Walfan
Fund o5 per detalle Tordshedd e Uie agencky oms Lo approved. 11 I
rcftarateed Wt Geererement concthtlon canoal bee increased imder e
TRV T TR

Lol

[

’I



=13.

U KL L suu

| R T T NN A TR S I P T

e .

re

Item Nip b (( 0 opined that Shr LIS, Lol wchials would be entitied
to medicol relmbursement as per nules coly and that no exceptions should
pe made. Keeping In view the Witie difference, the FC, lhiowever,
recomnented to tha ROG that the amaint of Rs. 11,173/~ deposited by
ohel R.0S5. Lohchab, Reglstier 9s I“teated In the agenda ltem be
refunded to him,  The view ol MHRD 1 agaln relteraled That excey Mor:
to the nule as recommended by FC will nat be In order,

Yours faithfully,
}

k"lr'j, .
(1.C, Gabury
Assistant Financlal Adviset
rel. Mo, = 23388560




Item 5.2 To note follow up action taken on the minutes of 3" meeting of the
Finance Committee held on 24.5.2004,
The recommendations of the Finance Committee made in its 3! meeting
held on 24.5.2004 were approved by the Board of Governors in its 6" meeting held on

30.9.2004. The actions taken on the recommendations are reported in Annexure

B pages from 13 to 38 ;

The Finance Committee may note.




31

3.2

3.3

3.4

35

3.6

7

3.8

39

3.10

]S

Subject

To confirm the minutes of 2" Meeting of the
Finance Committee, National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra, held on 10.9.2003.

To note follow up action taken on the minutes of
Ist meeting of the Finance Committee held on
8.11.2002.

To note follow up action taken on the minutes of
2" meeting of the Finance Committee held on
10.9.2003.

To consider and approve Annual Accounts of
National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra
For the year 2003-2004.

To consider rate of interest of C.P.F. balances
of the subscribers for the period 1.4.2004 to
31.3.2005.

To consider enhancement of Staff Welfare Fund

To consider Medical Reimbursement to
Sh. R.P.S. Lohchab, Registrar, National Institute of

Technology, Kurukshetra on account of Chronic Disease.

To note the action taken by the Institute to make
purchases above Rs. 2.00 lac and upto Rs. 3.00 lac
per item.

To note the position of Research Schemes/Projects
sanctioned to the Principal Investigators

To consider conveyance allowance to Dr. K.K.Nagpal,
Sr. Medical Officer and Dr.(Mrs.) S. Mangwana, Lady
Medical Officer of the Health Centre, National Institute
of Technology, Kurukshetra on Central Govt. pattern.

Annexure__ B
Item

ion Taken

No action is required.

Action Taken.

Action taken.

As per advice of the
AG(Audit),Haryana
further action taken to
consolidate the
Annual Accounts for
for 2003-2004

Action taken.

Action taken.

Action taken.

No further action is
required to be taken.

No further action is
required to be taken.

Action being taken.



311

3.12

-16-

To consider the request of Sh. V., Wani, Workshop
Supdt. of the Institute for the grant of pay scale of
Rs. 12000-420-18300 as per AICTE norms.

To consider the position of outstanding advances
Against PWD.

Action being taken.

Action taken.



wlFe

Item 5.3 To note follow up action taken on the minutes of 4™ meeting of the
Finance Committee held on 29.10.2004.

The recommendations of the Finance Committee made in its 4" meeting
held on 29.10.2004 were placed before the Board of Governors in its 7" meeting held on
19.2.2005 for ratification. The actions taken on the recommendations of the Finance
Committee are reported in Annexure__C _pages 18

The Finance Committee may nole.



Item

4.1

4.2

43

44

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

=18=

Subjeet

To confirm the minutes of the 3 meeting of the
Finance Committee, National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra held on 24.5.2004.

To note follow up action taken on the minutes of the
3" meeting of the Finance Committee held on
24.5.2004,

To consider the Revised Budget Estimates for
2004-2005 and Original Budget Estimates for
2005-2006 for Undergraduate Courses.

To consider Revised Budget Estimates for the year
2004-2005 and Original Budget Estimates for the
2005-2006 for Post Graduate Courses.

To note Fee Structure from the students admitted under
DASA, SAARC & ICCR Scheme for the year 2004-
2005 onwards.

To consider engagement of Dental Surgeon on part-time

To note the position of Research Schemes/Projects
sanctioned to the Principal-Investigators,

To note action taken by the institute to make purchases
above Rs. 2.00 lacs and upto Rs. 3.00 lacs per item.

Annexure_ C

Item 5.3

Action Taken

No further action
required to be taken

No further action is
required

No further action is
required

No further action is
required

No further action is
required
Action is being taken.

No further action is
Required.

No further action is

Required.



-19-

Item 5.4 To consider and approve Annual Accounts of the National Institute of
Technology, Kurukshetra for the year 2004-2005

The Institute gets its Annual Accounts approved from the Chairman,
Board of Governors/Board of Govemnors of the Institute in terms of Govt. of India,
Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of Secondary & Higher
Education, New Delhi D.O. No. 11019/13/82-T.4 dated 12.2.1982 (copy enclosed as
Annexure D page 22 (o ).

The Annual Accounts duly certified by the Accountant General(Audit),
Haryana alongwith Audit Report are then to be submitted to the Ministry of Human
Resource Development, Department of Secondary & Higher Education, New Delhi for
placing before the Parliament.

The Finance Committee in its 64" meeting held on 5.12.1991 while

considering Audit Report on Accounts of the Institute for the year 1990-91 recommended
as under:

“The Finance Committee considered and noted the
Audit Report and Annual Accounts of the College for the
year 1990-91 duly certified by the Accountant
General(Audit), Haryana,

The Finance Committee, however, desired that in
future the Annual Accounts of the College should be first
put up to the Finance Committee before these are got
approved from the Chairman, Board of Governors/Board of
Governors of the College.”

The Annual Accounts for the year 2004-2005 which are enclosed as
Annexure ©  with the Agenda have been prepared in the following parts:
(n Main Current Account
(i) Balance Sheet
(i)  Income and Expenditure Account
(iii)  Schedules
(iv)  Receipt and Payment Accounts

(2)  Scheme Accounts
(i) Balance Sheet
(ii)  Income and Expenditure Accounts
(iii)  Receipt and Payment Accounts



-2

3) World Bank Project (TEQIP)
(1) Balance Sheet
(i)  Schedules
(ili)  Receipt and Payment Accounts

(4)  Ex-employee Ale, SWF A/e and Merit Scholarships Account.
(i) Statement of Accounts

Receipts & Payments Account for the year 2004-2005 in respect of all the

accounts is as under:

1. Main Current Account Rs. In lacs
Receipts
(a)  Opening Balance as on 1.4.2004 2295.32
(b)  Grant received from Govt. of India 1072.50
(c) Other receipts including tuition fee, interest 940.69

earned, lease of land & CPF account etc.

Total 4308.51
Payments
(d)  Establishment & other 979.81
Administrative expenditures
(e) Plan Grant expenditure including 418.71
Payment made as advance to
PWD/NBCC
(0 Expenditure on account of 575.93
Refundable deposits etc,
(g) Unspent balance as on 31.3.2005 2334.06
Total 4308.51
IL Schemes Account
Receipts
(a)  Opening balance as on 1.4.2004 103.04
(b)  Grant reccived from Funding Agencics 33.76
(c)  Other receipts 6.54

Total 143.34



=21

Payments
(d)  Stipend, Scholarship, Fellowship, 31.64
Other Adm. Exp. & TA/DA etc.
(e)  Amount refunded to the Funding Agency 7.41
(H Advance paid & adjusted 7.91
(2) Unspent Balance as on 31.3.2004 96.38
Total 143.34
I  World Bank Project (TEQIP) Rs. In lacs
Receipts
(a)  Opening Balance as on 1.4.2004 728.76
(b)  Travel Grant received from AICTE 1.34
(¢)  Other receipts including tuition fee, interest 43.10
earned, Earnest Money etc.
Total 773.20
Payments
(d)  Expenditure on goods, Operation & Mte. 127.33
Cost, Books & LRS, Training, Workshop ete.
(e) Unspent Balance as on 31.3.2005 645.87
Total 773.20
1L Ex-emoloyees Alcs, SWF A/cs, Merit Scholarship A/cs
Receipts
(a) Opening balance as on 1.4.2004 25.94
(b) Amount received including interest earned 45.64
Total 71.58
Payments
(¢)  Expenditure incurred 6.46
(d)  Unspent Balance as on 31.3.2005 65.12
Total 71.58

The Finance Committee may consider and approve the Annual Accounts
of the Institute for the year 2004-2005 so that the same could be handed over to the Audit
!
Party of the AG(Audit), Haryana for verification and certification,



l‘r.-rl.. .8, b, § s ;
Bevcabdonael  feldv oo ) R A
- DA T I B [V - e Tt 0 DA 8 L
Covernment, of India,

22

Hlnlstiy of Sueotion o Cultucs
I (Depertamnt of FElueatlon)
i b HES R RARTE

Folaneay 12, 197,
\

- :,:uw:-vl; Povpavallan nf aummal hevortsSwdl i fopoLt
et An path verstons For the yeoar 1981-R2.

Do l*'l‘.'hl’. Keul,

_ Rhidly valoer Lo my MO, Uo. HLTL0L97 /017,94 dnbend
St Fedauary, 19021 vhereln 1 hod dnbermad you thak the floal
caccounty ol oyour College ghonld be made cvadloble to the
woncecned Adta Lakoot by 30Lh June of the concorned year,

~ Inuplta off the eledr dngtrvctidonn Exom the tilulstry®

AL has ben reported by the Comptroller & audllor Cunural of
. Andda, Besr botht bhat only sbx Regl-mz) Pngineerdng Collueyges
Mo able Lo gubnilt thedr sccounts by 30Uh June. s Jheso
av, Colloges e dolpur, Kupukshebroa, Reurliels, Surak, Surcthhal,
_”J-,c.nd Warongaul. The Aceountsz of Regionzl Sngincerdng Colloges
Tt Bhopnd, Caldeut, Jurgapur and srinagoy vere rocolved by
bl goncerned A.CGs on 2nd, 4th, 9Lh angd 17¢h July, 1201
ragpectlyely.  Rest of the Colleges hove submitbed the '
fTneeounby vary lated Yhoe lelr't..t.nl.l.zr and ‘Aditor Cencral

han tdme and agadn inlormed this Hindisteoy that it is not

f“"-’]_mu..!.b,le' Lor Wie vconcomed A.0n Lo Sdnaldse Chee jaddt yseect

of the concorpnud Collaoge LE rhe Flial accounta dQuly oppraves
by the Boawd ol Govornors of Ghe cegpectlve dnglitationg
core nol mawlo avadlable: Go Che eopeerned A.Gs by 30th June
of Gl concerned yeov.  The Committoo on papers lofad on Lhe
Toble of Lhe Poyllanent hag alzo adversoly conmented In thin
Jmabber and has deslred thot jn Ffuture Annual and Auddc
"Neportiy of the Poglonsl B avering Collogag must bae nlacod
bhelore the Facldanont: within the agchoduled time d,e. latens
by 3ot Docenbiers of Lha concecpod yoar.

In tho elveuwagtancay, I once uwgaln edvlae you Lo
knko poraonal (ntorcat In ctho mattor el aao thak tha finsd
cnceounta ol vour Colloye Bor tho yeor 1001-82 A0ly approves
Ly the chaleman Donrd of Governoras of your t.ollu;m are
subwdttad to the concerned A.CG. boefors 30th Juno, 1902 @l
thiz Nidlatry lu- informed aceordingly. Here I may like Lo
ndrige yon Lhet Ipstivotions defeulking to meest thls dead ©
Livo nny Fuco sus pens ion of Central Governmwent grantsz in
Eulkuxo.

Wlkh kdnd rogacda,

Yours slheercly,

. el
e
rot. N K KRuul, (¢ & t?ll‘h ]

imAinadpnl - v
Reglonal imglneeslng Ulll\_.'Jl .
FUTUY SUE LA



=23

Item 5.5 To consider the rate of Interest on C.P.F. balances of the subscribers
for the period 1.4.2005 to 31.3.2006.

Rule 5 of the Contributory Provident Fund of the Institute provides that
interest at the rate fixed by the Board of Governors from time to time is to be credited to
each subscriber’s account half-yearly. Further, on the recommendations of the Finance
Committee, the Board of Governors in its meeting held on 11.3.68 decided that the
Institute should normally allow the same rate of interest as it earns from the investments
on long terms deposits after sufficient margin for adjustment.

The Institute has invested C.P.F. liabilities of Rs. 1880.00 lacs in fixed
deposits/CLTD with the State Bank of India, NIT, Kurukshetra/Canara Bank,
Kurukshetra as per details given below:

Sr. Amount Agency with Rate of Interest
No. invested which deposited for the financial
- (Rs. In Lacs) Sneall a0y year 2005-2006
1. 1880.00 State Bank of 5.75 to 8%

India, NIT, KKR
2, 100.00 Canara Bank, KKR 5.76%

The average rate of interest to be earned during the financial year 2005-
2006 will be @ 7.10%(app.) per annum as per investment with various agencies.

It is not out of place to mention that there has been saving in the CPF
Account due to retention of 0.5% as margin money as such the Institute is in position to
credit interest @ 7% for the year 2005-06.

The Finance Committee may consider and make recommendations to the
Board of Governors that interest on C.P.F. balances of the subscribers be paid @ 7.00%
per annum for the period from 1.4.2005 to 31.3.2006.



—24=

Item 5.6 To consider the request of Dr. Ashwani Kumar, Lecturer, EED, for
waiving off registration fee paid for International Conference.

Dr. Ashwani Kumar, Lecturer, Electrical Engg. Deptt. of the Institute was
allowed to attend International Conference on Energy, Information Technology and
Power Sector from January 28-29, 2005 at Science City, Kolkata. Accordingly an
amount of Rs, 5,000/~ was paid by the Institute to the Organizers of the Conference.

Due to mishappening in his family, Dr. Ashwani Kumar could not attend
the above Conference and he requested the Organizing Authority to refund the amount of
registration fee paid by the institute. In response to the letter of Dr. Ashwani kumar, the
Organizing Secretary PEITSICON-2005, Reader, EED, Jadavpur University, Kolkata
informed that registration fee can not be refunded.

Generally, the Institute does not waive off such amount paid towards
registration fee but in this case the circumstances were beyond the control of Dr.
Ashwani Kumar and he deserves sympathetic consideration.

The matter is placed before the Finance Committee for consideration.



D G

Item 5,7 To note the position of Research Schemes/Projects sanctioned to the

Principal Investigators.

The Institute has been getting large number of Schemes for Modernization
& Removal of Obsolescence, Thrust Areas and Research & Development Schemes from
the Ministry of Human Resources Development/AICTE and other funding agencies since
long. On completion of Schemes/Projects, the Utilization Certificate/Progress Reports
are sent to the funding agencies invariably.

The Govt. of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Deptt. of
Secondary & Higher Education have desired that status of each Scheme/Project may be
placed before the Finance Committee/Board of Governors.

On the basis of information received from the Principal-Investigators of
the Schemes/ Projects, consolidated report in this regard has been prepared and is placed
as Annexure _F__ page 26 o 27,

The Finance Committee may note.



Sr. Name of the Scheme/Project Name of the Year of Year of Amount Interest Amount Status of the
No. Principal Grantof | Completi | Sanctioned | Credited in available as on | Scheme
Investigator Scheme on of the Scheme 30.4.2005
Scheme Account
(Dr./Sh.) (Rs. in lacs
Evaluation of Casual Factors | S.N. Sachdeva | 4/2000 | 9/2005 8.00 0.17 1.31 | Scheme
of Road Accidents Extended
2, Depository for Literature/ Rajender 572002 | 9/2005 8.10 0.23 2.32 | Scheme in
Material/Case Studies Kumar Progress
7 [PC S K Sharma 5/2002 | 3/2006 7.50 0.28 1.90 | Extended
upto
31.3.2006
4. UFUP-32310 Scheme J K Quamara 9/2002 | 9/2005 1.88 0.02 0.58 | Scheme in
Progress
3. DRDO Scheme Charge -do- 11/2003 | - 19.76 0.94 5.04 | -do-
Transport and Space Chrge
6. CSIR Scheme (Research -do- 6/2003 2.76 0.04 0.05 | -do-
Associateship)
rA Macrocycles in Synthetic D P Singh 4/2003 | 6/2006 1.46 0.06 0.35 | -do-
Modules
8. Groundwater Recharge Baldev Setia 3/2003 | 3/2006 12.00 0.79 11.29 | -do-
Through - Rain Water
Harvesting
9. Mod. Of Instrumentation Lillie Dewan 4/2003 | 3/2005 7.00 0.38 0.98 | Scheme
Lab. being got
extended
10. | Mod. Of Computer Centre Mayank Dave 4/2003 | 3/2005 15.00 0.79 9.35 | -do-

-9Z-

waaT

L®S

4 - aanxsuuy



11. | Mod. Of Power System Lab. | R S Bhatia 4/2003 | 3/2005 7.00 0.37 4.16 | Scheme
being got
extended

12. | Investigation on Custom S P Jain 4/2003 | 9/2006 6.00 0.37 5.38 | Scheme in

Power Quality Progress

13. | Studies of Different Contra | M K Soni 4/2003 | 9/2006 5.00 0.28 3.06 | -do-

Schemes for Robots

14. | Application of Multi-level Ratna Dahiya 4/2003 | 9/2006 4.00 0.23 2.62 | -do-

inverters in Power Systems

15. | Automation Power L M Saini 4/2004 | 4/2007 7.00 0.31 4.87 | -do-

Distribution System
16. | Lab. Enhancement under V K Sehgal 4/2004 | - 13.50 0.75 13.44 | -do-
MPEEE
17. | UGC Scheme(JRF) SK 5/2004 |- 1.11 0.06 1.17 | -do-
Chakarvarty
18. | CSIR Scheme Dinesh Kumar | 42004 | - 1.28 0.01 0.67 | -do-
19. | FIST Scheme V K Arora 8/2004 | -/2009 15.00 0.22 14.82 | -do-




=2 B

Item 5.8 To consider the reimbursement of Medical expenses of
Sh. Harjeet Singh, Lab. Attendant.

Sh. Harjeet Singh, Lab. Attendant has claimed reimbursement of medical
expenses amounting to Rs. 1,15,286/- incurred by him on his father indoor treatment at
PGI, Chandigarh from 6.12.2004 to 9.12.2004.

The medical reimbursement claim of Sh. Harjeet Singh has been admitted
by the Institute to the tune of Rs. 1,15,286/- which is in order. He has got an advance of
Rs. 90,000/ for this purpose.

The claim of medical reimbursement exceeds the power of Director,
which is upto Rs. 50,000/ in each case.

The Finance Committee may consider and make recommendations to the
Board of Governors for reimbursement of medical expenses as admitted by the Institute.



=D s

Item 5.9 To consider reimbursement of expenses incurred on treatment of wife
of Dr. M.L.Garg, Assistant Professor, Mathematics Department.

Dr. M.L. Garg, A.P., Mathematics Department vide his application dated
18.9.2004 has intimated that his wife was suffering from Hamnia and other diseases and
she took treatment in Kailash Hospital, Noida. She remained in the above said hospital
from 16.2.2004 to 23.2.2004. He preferred medical reimbursement claim on
27.9.2004(after a gap of seven months) to the tune of Rs. 39,243/,

According to the Central Government Medical Rules, Medical
Reimbursement Claim are to be submitted within three months from the date of
completion of treatment. However, Medical Reimbursement Bill has been submitted on
27.9.2004 i.e. after a gap of seven months,

After having discussed the whole issue in the office of AG(Audit)
Haryana, Chandigarh and having gone through the Central Medical Attendance Rules, it
has been revealed that Dr. M.L. Garg is entitled for a total amount of Rs. 16,593/~ as per
details given below:

a) Package deal Rs. 12,928/-

b) 15% of the package deal Rs. 1,939/-

c) Doctor visit fee after operation Rs. 183/-
(@ Rs. 61/- per visit,

d) Dressing charges Rs.  40/-
€) Cost of medicines from the date

of discharge Rs. 1,503/-

Total Rs. 16593/-

The Finance Committee may consider and make suitable

recommendations to the Board of Governors.



-30-

Item 5.10 To consider release of detained amount to Sh. S.K. Chhabra, Ex-
Assistant out of Ex-employees Account

The Audit Party from the Office of the Accountant General(Audit)
Haryana, while conducting the audit of our Institute for the year 2000-2001  had raised
an objection that pay of Sh. S.K. Chhabra, Ex-Assistant had not been fixed correctly
w.e.f. 1.1.1994 when the State Government granted Higher Standard Pay Scales effective
from 1,1.1994. The Audit Party had raised the objection about the pay fixation of the
above official from 1.1.1980 when he was elevated to the post of Accounts Clerk. The
objection raised by the Audit was not justified and hence we gave our best reply to the
Audit Party.

Since there was audit objection, the leave encashment of Sh, 8.K. Chhabra
amounting to Rs. 92,220/- (Rupees ninety two thousand two hundred twenty only) was
not released to him at the time of his retirement and it was transferred in the Ex-
employees Account in the Bank ( this account was introduced with the approval of the
Board of Governors in its 3" meeting held on 6.10.2003).

The Audit Party has now dropped the said objection and hence it is
proposed that the amount payable to Sh. S.K. Chhabra may be released along with Bank
interest to be allowed by the Bank.

The matter is placed before the Finance Committee for consideration and
making suitable recommendations to the Board of Governors.



w3l

Item 5¢11 To note action taken by the Institute to retain a sum of Rs.83978/-
out ve ashment o - Supdt..

Sh.Kirpal Singh was allowed Selection Grade of Rs.700-1250 w.e.f.11.09.1984
along with other eligible employees in ferms of the Harvana Government leiier
No.10/7/5/PR-(FD)-84 dated 11.09.1984 as per recommendations of SAAC taken in its
6" meeting held on 29.07.1988 as ratified by the Board of Govemnors in its 72" meeting
held on 04.11.1988. On his request, Sh.Kirpal Singh was allowed to opt his revised pay
scale w.e.f.01.09.1986 instead of 10.04.1986 and accordingly his pay was fixed in revised
pay scale of Rs.1600-2660 as Head Asst. as he was also allowed to defer his promotion
as Head Assistant to 01.09.1986.

The Audit Party while conducting the audit of the Institute for the
year 2000-2001 raised an objection on the pay fixation of Sh.Kirpal Singh that
consequent upon the revision of pay scales of the non-teaching employees of the Institute
during the general pay revision, the pay of Sh.Kirpal Singh should have been fixed in the
revised pay scale on his elevation to the post of Head Assistant w.e.£.10.04.1986 and not
from 01.09.1986.

The Audit also raised an another objection while conducting the audit of the
Institute for the year 2001-2002 that the special pay @ Rs.150/- per month to the
Deputy Superintendent in different departments of the Institute is not allowable
w.e.f.01.03.1991 in terms of F.D. Haryana Circular letter No.14/488(9)/PE(FD)A-II
dated 15/18.02.1991.

The above audit paras still stand inspite of suitable replies given by the Institute
to the A. G. Haryana, Chandigarh.

Keeping in view of the above position, a sum of Rs.69017/- & Rs.14961/- and
(total Rs.83978/-) due to the audit objections on the pay fixation and special pay
respeciively have been retained out of leave encashment of Sh.Kirpal Singh as he has
retired from the services of the Institute on 28.02.2005(AN) on his superannuation.

The Finance Committee may note the action taken by the Institute.

No.GA-II/01
P.F. of Sh.Kirpal Singh.



=30

Item _5,12, To approve the action taken by the Institute to retain a sum of
Rs.242732/- from Sh.Kashi Ram, Ex-Restorer for final settlement of

Court case pending in Fon’ Court of Indi

In compliance of the orders dated 26.09.2002 passed by Hon’ble Punjab & Haryana
High Court, Chandigarh in C.W.P. No.16828 of 2001 titled Kanshi Ram, Restorer (Now Retired)
& Others Vs State of Haryana & Others, Sh.Kanshi Ram was allowed 2*! ACP Pay Scale of
Rs.5000-150-7100-EB-150-7850 with arrears of pay w.e.f01.01.1996 vide office letter
No.GA-1I/1128 dated 17.02.2003.

Later on it was informed vide letter No.983 dated 23.04.2003 by the Technical
Education Commissioner & Special Secretary to the Government of Haryana, Chandigarh that the
Government of Haryana has filed an S.L.P. in Hon’ble Supreme Court of India, in C.W.Ps.
No.16828 of 2001, 16825 of 2001, 18204 of 2001 & 18200 of 2001 titled Kanshi Ram & Others,
Bhim Chand & Others, G.S.Dua and Navneet Sethi & Others V/s State of Haryana & Others
respectively. A copy of above said Government letter dated 23.04.2003 was endorsed to all the
petitioners vide endorsement No,GA-11/2003/2349-63 dated 01.05.2003.

It was also therefore made ample clear to all the petitioners of the above said C.W.Ps.
vide letter No.GA-II/350 dated 13.01.2004 that in case Hon'ble Supreme Court of India takes
decision in favour of the Government of Haryana in S.L.P. under reference, the amount already
paid to them as arrear as well as the amount being paid along with the monthly salary towards
grant of AC.P. in terms of the decision of Hon’ble High Court, Chandigarh will be recovered
from them in lump-sum along with interest @ of 12% per annum. They were also given an
opportunity to opt for the drawl of salary as per earlier pattern/rate prior to implementation of the
decision of Hon'ble High Court, Chandigarh in the C.W Ps. under reference. The orders of
Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in the matter are still awaited.

Sh.Kanshi Ram, Restorer retired on 28.02.2005(AN) from the services of the Institute
and an amount of Rs.242732/- has been retained for final settlement of Sh.Kanshi Ram till the
Court case is pending in Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. The same amount has been deposited
in a separate Bank Account of $.B.I, N.I.T. Kurukshetra (Ex-Employees Account) in the light of
decision of the B.O.G. taken in its 3" meeting held on 06.10.2003 till the Court case is decided.

The Finance Committee may approve above action taken by the Institute.

Ref. File No.GA-TI/93
PF. Sh.Kanshi Ram



=33

Item 5413 To consider payment of TA for the journeys undertaken by Car/Taxi.

Since the inception of the Institute, we have been following TA/DA Rules
of the State Government. As per State Government Rules, the employees having Basic
Pay of Rs. 10,500/- and above are entitled to travel by Car/Taxi and the payment of
mileage allowance is paid as per the rates fixed by the State Government from time to
time.

Consequent upon conversion of REC to NIT, the Central Government has
issued guidelines relating to Service Rules of the employees. One of the rules relates to
adoption of TA/DA rules on the Central Government pattern. The State Government
Rules are, by and large, on Central Government pattern with certain changes. As per
Central Govt. TA/DA Rules, the entitlement has been mentioned for various categories of
employees for undertaking journeys under SR-46 but restriction has been imposed for
regulating the payment of TA as under:

“Restricting road mileage for travel by own car/full taxi

between places connected by rail to rail fare of entitled

class™.

Due to switching over to the Central Government TA Rules, the
employees of the Institute are facing difficulties in undertaking journeys by own
Car/Taxi. Most of the faculty members are drawing Basic Pay @ more than Rs, 10,500/-
per month. They have to visit Delhi, Chandigarh and nearby cities/towns for attending
urgent official meetings and are required to undertake journeys to and fro almost on the
same day in the interest of the Institute. They are also required to undertake field-
journeys in Haryana and nearby areas for the purpose of carrying out consultancy jobs as
entrusted to them by the Institute. It becomes almost difficulty to undertake the aforesaid
journeys without own Car/Taxi.

Relevant abstract from SR-46 of Government of India TA Rules reads as
under:

“In places where prescribed rates not available — Various circles are
facing difficulties in setting T.A. claims of those officials, who had undertaken journey

by own Car/Taxi/Scooter/Auto rickshaw on tour. According to Government of India



-34-

orders below SR 46, these T.A. claims are settled on the basis of rates prescribed by
Transport Authorities, it becomes difficult to make payment at prescribed rates.

P The matter has been examined in consultation with Ministry of Finance,
Department of Expenditure and it has now been decided, that the rates of road mileage
allowance may be fixed on the basis of prevailing rates in the Metropolitan city of a
particular State and, if no rates have been fixed, then the rates of the neighbouring States
may be adopted. However, if no such rates have been prescribed, the following rates of
road mileage allowance may be fixed subject to other conditions governing grant of Road
Mileage Allowance and regulations of T.A. claim as per the orders issued on the subject
from time to time.

(1) For journeys performed in own Car/Taxi Rs. 8 per km
(2)  For journeys performed by Auto rickshaw/

Scooter Rs. 4 per km”

To resolve the issue it is proposed that the Director may be authorized to
sanction travel by own/Car/Taxi if the distance both ways is upto 400 kms in respect of
those staff members who are actually entitled to travel by own Car/Taxi as per Central
Government Rules under SR-31 which provides full rate of road mileage, if public
interest is involved and allow TA as per the State Government rate which at present is
Rs. 6/- per km by own Car/Taxi and Rs. 3/- per km by rickshaw/auto rickshaw etec.

The Finance Committee may consider and make suitable
recommendations to the Board of Governors.



=35~

Agenda Item No. 5,14 Tonote action taken by the Institute to make Purchases

The Director of the Institute was empowered before implementation of New

Purchase Rules to purchase goods/equipments upto Rs. 3.00 lacs per item other than on Rate
Contract. The purchases made above Rs. 2.00 lacs and upto Rs. 3.00 lacs per item were
required to be reported to Finance Committee/Board of Governors for information.

The Purchases made upto March 2004 by the Institute above Rs. 2.00 lacs and

upto Rs, 3.00 lacs per item have already heen reported to the Finance Committee in its 4*
meeting held on 29.10.2004 and the purchases made upto November, 2004 before
implementation of New Purchase Rules are reported to the Finance Committee as per details

given below :-
Sr. Name of the Suppliers Ttems Qty. Amount
No. Rs.
1.| M/s. Onward Novell | Net Mail Server (1700 Users) Mail | 01 | 2,88,400/- +
Software(T)Pvt. Ltd_ New Delhi Server 4% CST
(P.ONo.S0O/CCN/601/6595-98
dt9.9.2004) (supply received in | for CCN Department
Nov.2004)
2| Mfs. National Instruments | i) NI Labview Software 01 |$ 5495/-
Corporation, USA Rs.2,52,770/-
(P.ONo.SO/SKE/501/6478 ii) Hardware to work with Labview | 01 |3 3,540/
dt.31.08.2004) (supply received in | Software Rs.1,62,840/-
Nov. 2004)
for Electrical Engineering Department

items.

The Finance Commitiee may note action taken by the Institute to purchase the above




=36~

Item 5,15 To consider and approve the minutes of the 3™ meeting of the
Building & Works Commitiee, National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra held on 26.4.2005.

The minutes of the 3 meeting of the Building & Works Committee held
on 26.4.2005 were circulated to all the members of the Committee vide letter No.
EO/3674/2559 dated 28/29.4.2005. The minutes of enclosed as Annexure_ G
page 37 to 40 . The Agenda of the meeting is enclosed as Annexure _ H to the
Agenda [tem.

The Finance Committee may consider & approve the minutes of the 3"
meeting of Building & Works Committee of the Institute as mentioned above.



=37 =

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119

PROCEEDINGS OF 3" MEETING OF BUILDING & WORKS COMMITTEE,
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, KURUKSHETRA HELD ON
26.4.2005 AT 11:00 AM IN THE OFFICE OF DR. G L JAMBHULKAR, DEPUTY
EDUCATIONAL ADVISOR (NITS), GOVT. OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF SECONDARY & HIGHER
EDUCATION, SHASTRI BHAWAN, NEW DELHL

PRESENT:

Dr. N P Mehta Chairperson
Director,

National Institute of Technology,

Kurukshetra.

Dr. G L Jambhulkar, Member
Deputy Educational Advisor (NITs),

Govt. of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Department of Secondary & Higher Education,

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi

Shri Amitabha Basu, Member
Group General Manager, RBG Head(N),

NBCC Ltd., NBCC Place,

Bhishma Pitahma Marg, Pragati Vihar,

New Delhi-110003.

Dr. Krishna Gopal, Dean (P&D), Member
NIT, Kurukshetra

Dr. R C Bhattacharjee, Invitee
Prof. I/C(Estate & Constn.)

NIT, Kurukshetra.

Sh. Kapil Sharma, Invitee

M/S. S.K.Integrated Consultant,
280, Deepali Enclave, Pitam Pura,
Delhi.

Sh. R P S Lohchab Member-Secretary
Registrar,
NIT, Kurukshetra,



-38-

The meeting of Building & Works Committee of NIT, Kurukshetra started with a
welcome note for the incoming Chairperson Dr. N.P Mehta, Director, NIT, Kurukshetra
and a vote of thanks for the out going Chairperson Dr. 8 N Mahendra, Ex-Director, NIT,
Kurukshetra.

The minutes of the meeting are as under:
Item No.3.1 To confirm the minutes of 2™ meeting of Building & Works
Committee held on 27.08.200

The Building & Works Confirmed the minutes.

Item No.3.2 To report the action taken on the mlnutes of the 2™ meeting of

The Building & Works Committee noted the action taken on the minutes of the 2™
meeting of the Building & Works Committee and expressed satisfaction over the progress

of the work in the Institute.

Item No. 3.3 To consider & approve the final expenditure for Construction of 7
Nos. New labs. in Mechanical Engineering Department and 2 Nos,
labs. in Computer & Electronics Engineering Department (Computer

Engineering Block)

The Building & Works Committee approved the revised final expenditure of Rs,
149.91 lacs for the construction of 7 Nos. New labs, in Mechanical Engineering
Department and 2 Nos. labs. in Computer & Electronics Engineering Department
(Computer Engineering Block).

Item No. 3.4 To consider and approve the final cost of Construction of additional
200 seater Girls’ Hostel

The Building & Works Committee approved the revised cost of Rs. 443.31
lacs for the construction of additional 200 seater Girls” Hostel. The committee desired
that the building be taken over at the earliest and put to use from the next academic

session.



=39=

Item No. 3.5  To consider and approye the final expenditure for  Special repairs/
renovation of Plastering, Flooring & PH fittings in Messes &Toilets

in Hostel Nos. 110 5

The Building & Works Committee approved the revised final expenditure of Rs.
120.77 lacs for Special repairs/ renovation of Plastering, Flooring & PH ﬁtling's in Messes
& Toilets in Hostel Nos. 1 to 5.

Item No.3.6  To consider and approve the final expenditure for the Provision of
(a) Fixing of welded mesh around Volley ball murt and (b) Chain
link fencing ete. around tennis court in

The Building & Works Committee approved the revised final expenditure
of Rs. 8.71 lacs and 9.094 lacs for (a) Fixing of welded mesh around Volley ball court
and (b) Chain link fencing etc. around tennis court in Sports Ground respectively to clear

the pending liabilities.

ltem No. 3.7 To consider and approve the final settlement of liabilities against (a)
Extension of Health Centre Buldg, and (b) Constn. of P.G. hostel
The Building & Works Committee approved the revised final expenditure of Rs.
12,75 lacs and 177.8413 lacs for (a) Extension of Health Centre Building & (b)
Construction of P.G Hostel respectively to clear the pending liabilities.

Item No. 3.8 To consider and approve the estimate for Special Repair, Renovation

and miscellaneous works in the Institute

The Building & Works Committee discussed the need for various special
repairs/renovation works to be carried out in the Institute during 2005-2006. The
committee desired that in addition to the maintenance works listed in the agenda note, the
old/unserviceable furniture of the 1* year hostel be replaced with new one's with an
additional cost of Rs. 10.00 lacs.

Keeping the above in view, the Building & Works Committee approved a sum of
Rs. 70.00 lacs for Special repair/renovation and miscellaneous works in the Institute for
the year 2005-2006 including Rs. 10.00 lacs for the replacement of furniture in 1% year
hostel.



=4 0=

Item No. 3.9 To consider and approve the RCE for construction of boundary wall
ete. around hostel No. 3

The Building & Works Committee approved the rough cost estimate of Rs. 15.74

lacs for the construction of boundary wall etc. around hostel No. 3

Item No.3.10 T ider evaluation rt in respect of performan NBCC

The Building & Works Committee considered the evaluation report in
respect of performance of NBCC, submitted by the High Power Committee and approved
the same. Building & Works Committee, however, desired that the quantitative
evaluation of the performance of NBCC vis-a-vis PWD (B&R) may be made in respect of
the deposit works executed by the respective agencies in the Institute. The report of this
quantitative evaluation may be placed in the next meeting of Building & Works

@%ﬁ?

(R P S LOHCHAB)

MEMBER —~SECRETARY,

BUILDING & WORKS COMMITTEF,
NIT, KURUKSHETRA

Committee,

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair,

APPROVED

(DR. N P MEHTA) Tt rinntes sy Pleast

CHAIRPERSON, be ’-ﬂﬂ“""“( ;

BUILDING & WORKS COMMITTEE,

NIT, KURUKSHETRA g
3}{/:21"\\, ’ ‘v«{ ,22 L

&7 4/m ;

\\\\‘\”ﬁ%\\ W



41—

Item No.5.1P0o consider remuneration/perks for Prootor, Chief
5.16 Warden, Dy.Chief Warden, Wardens and some
administrative Officers/Officials.

An item for the enhancement of remunecration/perks for
Proctor Chief warden, Dy.Chief Warden, Wardens and some
administrative Officers/Officials was placed before the Board of
Gonvernors in its meeting held on 19.2.2005 (copy of agenda item is
enclosed). (Fage 42 & 43)

The Board decided as under:-

i The remuneration and the conveyance allowance be allowed
to the Chief Warden, the Deputy Chief Warden and the
Wardens as per rccommendastions of the Board of
Residences of the Institute as per details in the agenda item.

conveyance allowance at par with the Chief Warden.

i) The Board approved the recommendations regarding
telephone charges to the Chief Warden, Deputy Chief
Warden, the Wardens and the Officers/officials as mentioned
in the agenda item in principle and desired that the
Dairector may discuss the matter with the Mobile Service
Provider for providing mobile phones to the Chief Warden,
ihe Protor, the Deputy Chief Warden, the Wardens and other
needy faculty members/officers/officials. The matter may
then be placed before the Finance Committee with composite
proposal and expenditure involved therein.

In view of the decision mentioned at Sr.(il) above, the
Professor-in-charge, Telephones was asked to discuss the matter with
Mobile Service Provider for providing mobile phones to the above
officers/ officials.

To examine the report submitted by the Professor-in-Charge,
telephones, the Director constituted a Committee. The Committee
examined the report submitted by Professor-in-Charge, Telephones
and keeping in view the operational difficulties and financial burden
on the I[ostitute, the Commiiiee recommended that such
officers/officials be given fixed telephone allowance per month as
proposed in the agenda item No.7.17. The user be free to choose any
oommunx:anonsemforoﬂimalpurpoauuulmngthcanmmncc
The report is enclosed as Appendix __ I from page 7 M o 45

The Finance Committee may consider and make suitable
recommendations to the Board.



Item 7. 17 To consider remuneration/perks for Chief Warden,
Dy. Chief Warden, Wardens and some administrative
Officers/Officials.

At present, there is one Chief Warden, one Deputy Chief
Warden and ten Wardens.The Chief Warden, Deputy Chief' Warden and
Wardens of the Boys Hostel are entitled to rent free accommodation and
remuneration of Rs. 300/-, Rs.200/- and Rs.150/- per month. However,they
are not availing the facility of rent free accommodation due to personal
reasons.The above remuneration was fixed about ten years back.Due to
increase in prices and services in the market, it has become mandatory to
increase their remuneration/perks.

On this issue a meeting of the Board of Residences was
held on 21.07.2004 and the above mentioned issue was discussed in the
meeting, The Board of Residences recommended remuncration of Hostel
Staff{Faculty) and introduced some facilities as under:

Designation Remuneration Telephone - Conveyance
Charges =~~~ 7 Allowance,
(Rupees per month.)
Chief Warden 500/~ 1000/~ 250/ -
Dy.Chief Warden 400/- 750/- : 250/-

Warden 300/- 500/- - 250/-

" In addition to the above it is further proposed that
Proctor who is performing very vital role in maintaining discipline of the
students may also be given remuneration and perks at par with the Chief
Warden. The request of our Hotel Staff and the Proctor becomes significant in
view of the remuneration being paid to their counterparts in other NITs/KUK
and in view of the fact that their work involves lot of responsibility, time and
energy.

Further it may be appreciated that some administrative
Officers/Officials of the Institute are frequently using their personal phones for
Officials purposes such as contacting various Legal Counsels and Officers at
Kurukshetra and outside citics/towns. It is proposed that they may also be
allowed the following Telephone Charges:-

Dy.Registrar(A) Rs. 500/- p.m.
Dy.Registrar (GA) Rs. 500/-p.m,
Dealing Assistant/

Clerk (Legal) Rs. 350/- p.m.



—4 3

The additional liability on this account will be Rs, 1,80
lac (Approx.) per annum in case the above recomme

ndations of the Board of
Residences and request of administrative Officers/ Officials are accepted,

The Board of Governors may consider and decide,



=4

A Meeting was held in the Board Room of the
Institute on 17/5/20035 to examine the malter of providing mobile
phones to the Proctor, Chief Warden, Wardens, and some

administrative Officers /olficials.

The following were present:

1 Dr.A.Swarup, Professor, Elzetrical Engg. Deptt,
2. Dr.Karan Sharma, Prol.-in-Charge, Telephones.,
3, Sh.L.C.Mangwana, Deputy Registrar (GA)

4, Sh.R.K.Arora, Deputy Registrar (Aceounts)

Annexure = I

Chairman
Member
Member
Member

The Comnmittee was assistecd by Shri Raj Kumar, Clerk, GA

Section,

The following facts were discussed in detail:

1.

Information from mobile service proviclers has been
acquired and the financial details are suimmanzed

below :

Cost per handset

Rs 882 (Connection)
Rs.2382

Tata | Reliance

Mobile Rs.2750 (minimum) Rs.2500 (minimum)
Rs. 500 (Op.cost per|Rs. 3500 (Op.Cost per
month) month)
Rs.3250 R8.3000

WLL Rs.1000 (Security) Rs. 1000 (Security)
Rs. 500 (Op. Cost per|Rs. 500 (Op.Cost per
month) month)

Rs.800 (connection)
R=s.2300

In addition to above,

there may be some

additional charges like activation, STD facilities, exit fee ete.

2.

()

(ii)

Operational Difficulties

There may be many operational difficulties in case the
mobile phones be purchased and provided to various
officers fofficials of the Instilute. A few are mentioned

here:

The life of mobile sets and the technology is short and

fast changing.

Tarifl plans of the service providers change very
frequently. It may be difficult to liason with them for



=45

a long period of time on the same rates and
conditions.

{iiiy In the event of transler/retirement of officials the
transfer of such connections would be a problem.

{iv)  Loss, repair and maintenance issues of handsets
would further cause financial burden.

(v Purchase of sets from the local market and
maintenance of accounts (connections) per month will
increase the administrative burden.

In view of the above, the Committee has opined that
the mobile services to be provided to the NIT officers /officials
would not be linancially and operationally viable,

Alternatively, the Committee recommended that
such officers/officials be given fixed telephone
allowance per month as proposed in the agenda item
No.7.17. The user be free to choose any communication
service for official purposes utilizing the allowance.

(A.Swarup] (Karan Sharma) (L.C.Mangwana) (RK Arora)



-4 6=

Item 5617 To approve action taken by the Institute to retain the
retiral benefits of Smt. Subodh Srivastava, Ex-Counter
Superintendent, on account of unauthorized

occupation of the Institute accommodation.

Dr. S.C. Srivastava, Professor of the Mechanieal Engg.
Department expired on 3.9.1993 and his wife Smt. Subodh Srivastava
was allowed to retain the Institute House No. BC-6 allotted to Dr.
Srivastava as rent free accommodation for a period of three months from
the date of death of her husband w.e.f. 3.9.1993 under Clause-29 of the
House Allotment Rules of the Institute. Further on her request, the then
Principal allowed retention of House No. BC-6 to Smt. Subodh Srivastava
under Clause-24 (Hardship) of House Allotment Rules upto 31.5.1994 on
normal rent. Keeping in view the recommendations made by the SAAC
in its meeting held on 21.4.1994 (item No. 14.4) the Board of Governors
in its mecting held on 9.5.1994 approved the action taken by the
Principal in allowing Smt. Subodh Srivastava to retain the Institute
accommodation upto 31.5.1994 on normal rent.

Smt. Subodh Srivastava was appointed on compassionate
ground as Counter Superintendent by upgrading the existing vacancy of
Counter Assistant in the Library as per decision of the Board of
Governors taken in its 837 meeting held on 9.5.1994 vide item No.
83.41. She joined her duty as such on 4.6.1994.

Subsequently Smt. Subodh Srivastava was allotted House
No. DB-28 (Lecturers’ category house) and she was allowed to retain the
said house No. DB-28 upto the end of August 1995 as per decision taken
by the Board in its 85t meeting held on 16.5.1995.

Smt. Subodh Srivastava had been insisting to allot her the
Lecturers’ category house on regular basis aithough she was appointed
on compassionate ground as Counter Superintendent (a non-teaching
Class [l post). A similar case of Smt. Ketaki Rani, Telephone-Operator-
cum-Receptionist wj/o Late Sh. Moti Lal, Ex-Lecturer, EC&CE
Department also cropped up at that time. Smt Ketaki Rani was
appointed ‘Telephone-Operator-cum-Receptionist after death of her



47

husband, Sh. Moti Lal. She was occupying House No. DB-23 (Lecturers’
category house) after the death of her husband. A meeting was held on
10.6,97 under the Chairmanship of Shri Hardeep Kumar, IAS, the then
Director Technical Education, Haryana, Chandigarh to consider the
matter regarding retention of House No. DB-28 and DB-23 (both
Lecturers’ category houses) by Smt. Subodh Srivastava and Smt. Ketaki
Rani respectively on regular basis. The said Committee recommended
that both Smt. Subodh Srivastava and Smt. Ketaki Rani may be allowed
to retain House No. DB-28 and DB-23 (both Lecturers’ category houses)
for a period of 5 years. However the Board of Governors in its 90t
meeting held on 25.11.1998 did not accept recommendations of the
Committee and decided that both 8mt. Bubodh Srivastava and Smt.
Ketaki Rani should be allotted houses as per their entitlement on
priority basis. The Board also decided that they should vacate the
Lecturers’ type houses by 31.12.1998,

Accordingly Smt. Subodh Snivastava was allotied House No.
E-9 as per entitlement vide letter No. E/3604/260 dated 3.3.1999.
Inspite of letter No. EQ/3615/377 daied 15.3.1999 & reminders dated
31.3.1999 dated 8.4.1999 & dated 20.4, 1999 wherein it was categorically
mentioned to vacate the House No. DB-28 and occupy the House No. E-9
as per her entitlement as decided by the Board of Governors, failing
which 100% penal rent of the basic pay w.e.f. 1.1.1999 will be charged
from her, Smt Subodh Srivastava did not vacate the house No. DB-28
but she filed a case in the Learned Lower Court at Kurukshetra and got
ex-parte stay which was vacated subsequently. Further she filed an
appeal in the District Court and the same was accepted by the Court of
Sh. Ashok Bhardwaj, ADJ Kurukshetra on 8.3.2001. Against this order
the revision petition was filed by the Institute in the High Court and is
pending as admitted.



=4 8-

She retired on 31.1.2005. It was informed by the Estate
Officer of the Institute vide letter No EOQ/3621/996 dated 16.12.2004
that an amount of Rs. 10,08,000/- (Rupees ten lac eight thousand only)
is outstanding against Smt. Subodh Srivastava as penal rent for un-
authorised retention of House No. DB-28 w.e.f. 1.1.1999 to 31.1.200S5 ie.
upto her superannuation. On account of penal rent of House No. DB-28,
her payments of retiral benefits have been deposited in a separate Bank
Account of S.B.l., NIT Kurukshetra (retired employees’ account) in the
light of decision of the B.O.G. taken in its 34 meeting held on 6.10.2003
till the case is settled.

The Finance Committce may note the action taken by the
Institute for further directions in this case.

Ref. File No. GA-11/24
P.F. Smt. S. Srivastava



